The provisions as calculated and included in these accounts make some allowance for uncertainty.
Alongside the best estimate for outstanding provisions for each class, an additional risk margin is
added to arrive at the overall liability.
The table above presents the sensitivity of the value of the most uncertain claims liabilities in the
accounts to potential movements in the assumptions applied within the technical provisions.  The
volatility estimate represents the uncertainty inherent in each cohort of large claims derived by
looking at historical development of established claims.  A sensitivity for each cohort is calculated
as well as a diversified total.  The diversified figure reflects our view that the volatility arises as a
result of uncertainty in relation to particular claims circumstances resulting in cohorts developing
independently of each other.

The key sensitivity in the insurance results is the ultimate accuracy of claims provisions.
In particular Cornish Mutual holds claims provisions in respect of a small number of larger claims.
Larger claims, as included in the following table for financial year 2020 are those where the expected
value is, or has ever been, in excess of £50,000.

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Motor 4,926
Property
Commercial Packages
Total
Uncorrelated diversified

Large case
estimate

Volatility
estimate Up gross Down gross Up net Down net

20% 985 (985) 394 (394)
10,580 15% 1,587 (1,587) 952 (952)

1,382 15% 207 (207) 124 (124)
16,888 2,779 (2,779) 1,470 (1,470)

1,879 (1,879) 1,038 (1,038)

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Motor 4,709
Property
Commercial Packages
Total
Uncorrelated diversified

Large case
estimate

Volatility
estimate Up gross Down gross Up net Down net

20% 942 (942) 377 (377)
3,473 15% 521 (521) 313 (313)
1,704 15% 256 (256) 154 (154)
9,886 1,719 (1,719) 844 (844)

1,106 (1,106) 514 (514)

The comparison table for 2019 is as follows:

Reporting year
£’000

Estimate of ultimate claims costs:
At end of reporting year
One year later
Two years later
Three years later
Four years later
Five years later
Current estimate of cumulative claims

5. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)
The following tables compare the projected ultimate claims experience of the Company compared with
previous projected ultimate claims for each policy year on a gross and net basis.

Claims incurred and outstanding gross
Total

Cumulative payments to date
Liability recognised in the balance sheet